FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-07-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

TO: The Commissioner of Pa Submission Type	0/	OITAC	1703556 n form co v	 /ER SHEE	Т		.s. PTC 0831
TO: The Commissioner of Pa	0/		N FORM COV	ER SHEE	Т		8°8
O: The Commissioner of Pa	0/						
		<u>PA</u>	<u>TENTS ON </u>	.Y		A0,085	<u> </u>
uphilission Type	tents and radema		ease record the and an expension of the an expension of the angle of t		nal document		17.
New		X	Assignment		rity Agreemen		T
Resubmission (Non-Rec	ordation)				my Agreemen		
Document ID#	,ordation,		License	Chan	ge of Name		
Correction of PTO Error			Merger	Othe	r		
Reel # Fra Corrective Document	me #			U.S. Gov		oine)	
,	me #			partmental Fi		ecret File	
conveying Party(ies)			Mark if additional	names of conv	eying parties att	ached Execution Date	
Name (line 1) J. Wi	lse Smith	V 	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Month Day Yes 12182000	
Name (line 2)] _	
Second Party						Execution Date Month Day Ye	ear
5	R. McVeigh				:	12182000	
Name (line 2)			29//5	1084	7	1	
				auk if additions	names of receiv	ring parties attached	
Receiving Party				ark ir additiona	maines of recent	If document to be rec	corded
Name (line 1) Inova	i, Inc.					is an assignment an receiving party is not	t
Name (line 2)						domiciled in the Unit States, an appointme	ed ent
representative is attached.							
Address (line 1) 771 E	Brooknaven CII	CIE				separate document f Assignment)	from
Address (line 2)						7,55,g	
Address (line 3) Memph	nis	T	ennessee		38117 Z ip Code		
iddiess (i.i.e.,	21.	Addre	State/Country	for the first Rec	eiving Party only	y.	
Domestic Representati	ve Name and		Like				
Name							
							<u>_</u>
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							\equiv
Address (line 4)		FOR	OFFICE USE ON	LY			
ALLOC ACAAAAA TUURAAAAAA ATUURAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	.A31						
FC:581 40:00 DP Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information							
Public burden reporting for this collection gathering the data needed to complete the D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information		d to average	e approximately 30 minute	s per Cover Sheet to	o be recorded, includ ad Trademark Office, (ing time for reviewing the doc chief Information Officer, Wa	cument a ishington
	on of information is confiden			m me u.a. rawii 🗲		ashington, D.C. 20503. See MENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS	Case of

PATENT REEL: 011749 FRAME: 0794

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	901-685-7428			
Name [Russell H. Walker					
Address (line 1)	Walker, McKenzie &	Walker, P.C.				
Address (line 2)	6363 Poplar Avenue	, Suite 434				
Address (line 3)	Memphis, TN 38119	-4896				
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance documents	ment # 3			
• •	Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached for the same property).			
	ent Application Number(s)		nt Number(s)			
If this document is signed by the firs	s being filed together with a new Paten t named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion was Month Day Year 12182000			
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT			
Ente	Enter PCT application number					
only has	only if a U.S. Application Number PCT					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account						
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 23-01.25						
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No						
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and converted at a true converted, as attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
indica	ated herein.	10 11 11 1.1	/ / /			
	ssell H. Walker, Reg. No.	: 35,401 / Gull H, W	Date			
Nam	ne of Person Signing	Jigilataio				

PATENT

REEL: 011749 FRAME: 0795

WHEREAS, we, J. Wise Smith ("Smith"/Assignor), of Cordova, County of Shelby, State
of Tennessee and a citizen of the United States of America, whose residence and Post Office
address is 8417 Wood Manor Cove, Cordova, Tennessee 38018, and Hugh R. McVeigh
("McVeigh"/Assignor), of Memphis, County of Shelby, State of Tennessee and a citizen of the
United States of America, whose residence and Post Office address is 7550 Parker Circle,
Germantown, Tennessee 38138, are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in a
Carrier Handle for a Can including a new, original and ornamental design therefor (collectively, the
"Invention"), for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by us on
and further identified by File and Docket No. A0,085,
preparatory to obtaining Design Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and,
WHEREAS, Inova, Inc. ("Inova"/Assignee), a Tennessee corporation, whose principal
place of business is 771 Brookhaven Circle, Memphis, Tennessee 38117, is desirous of acquiring
the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of
which in hand is hereby acknowledged by each of us, and other good and valuable consideration,
we, J. Wise Smith (Assignor) and Hugh R. McVeigh (Assignor), by these presents do sell, assign
and transfer unto the said Inova (Assignee), our full and exclusive right, both domestic and
foreign, to the said Invention, as well as our entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all
Letters Patent and/or Design Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and
foreign, as well as any and all Letters Patent and/or Design Letters Patent granted upon any
divisional, reissue, re-examination, continuation, and/or continuation-in-part applications claiming
priority thereof, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.
We, J. Wise Smith and Hugh R. McVeigh, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner
of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all said Letters Patent and/or said Design Letters Patent
to the said Inova (Assignee), as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the

1	same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, assigns,
2	and/or successors, to the full end of the term and any extensions thereof for which any and all said
3	Letters Patent and/or said Design Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same
4	would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.
5	And we, J. Wise Smith and Hugh R. McVeigh, hereby covenant and agree that we will at
6	any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable
7	to perfect the titles of said Assignee or its successors or assigns to said invention and to any and all
8	Letters Patent and/or said Design Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and
9	foreign, as well as any and all Letters Patent and/or said Design Letters Patent granted upon any
0	divisional, reissue, re-examination, continuation, and/or continuation-in-part applications claiming
1	priority thereof, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.
2	This agreement will be interpreted in accordance with the Federal patent laws and the laws
3	of the State of Tennessee, without regard to any provisions of conflicts of laws.
4	WHEREFORE, J. Wise Smith and Hugh R. McVeigh, with intent to be legally bound,
5	now subscribe to this Assignment by their signatures set forth below.
	Executed this lay of Describer, 2000, at the city/town of
.6	Executed this ical day of properties and the second of the
7	MENAPAY III.
	J. Will sull. L
18 19	J. Wise Smith (Assignor/Inventor)
2 0	Executed this day of DECEMBER, 2000, at the city/town of
20	MEMOHS, TO.
21	1 1000/
22	Hoy K. M = Vail
23	Hugh R. McVeigh, (Assignor/Inventor)

1 2	STATE OF Tennessee
3	COUNTY OF Shelby SS:
4	Sworn and subscribed before me at the city/town of Memphi 5
5	this 18th day of December, 2000, by the said J. Wise Smith, who personally
6	appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.
7 8 9	My Commission expires: Notary Public Notary Public
10	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: March 26, 2002
11	(SEAL)
12 13 14	STATE OF Tennessee) COUNTY OF Shelby) SS:
15	Sworn and subscribed before me at the city/town of Memphio
16	this 18th day of December, 2000, by the said Hugh R. McVeigh, who
17	personally appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
18	deed.
19 20	Paula K. Montgovery Notary Public
21	My Commission expires: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
22	March 26, 2002
23 /	(SEAL)

WHEREAS, we, J. Wise Smith ("Smith"/Assignor), of Cordova, County of Shelby, State
of Tennessee and a citizen of the United States of America, whose residence and Post Office
address is 8417 Wood Manor Cove, Cordova, Tennessee 38018, and Hugh R. McVeigh
("McVeigh"/Assignor), of Memphis, County of Shelby, State of Tennessee and a citizen of the
United States of America, whose residence and Post Office address is 7550 Parker Circle,
Germantown, Tennessee 38138, are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in a
Carrier Handle for a Can including a new, original and ornamental design therefor (collectively, the
"Invention"), for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by us on
December 18, 2000, and further identified by File and Docket No. A0,085,
preparatory to obtaining Design Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and,
WHEREAS, Inova, Inc. ("Inova"/Assignee), a Tennessee corporation, whose principal
place of business is 771 Brookhaven Circle, Memphis, Tennessee 38117, is desirous of acquiring
the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of
which in hand is hereby acknowledged by each of us, and other good and valuable consideration,
we, J. Wise Smith (Assignor) and Hugh R. McVeigh (Assignor), by these presents do sell, assign
and transfer unto the said Inova (Assignee), our full and exclusive right, both domestic and
foreign, to the said Invention, as well as our entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all
Letters Patent and/or Design Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and
foreign, as well as any and all Letters Patent and/or Design Letters Patent granted upon any
divisional, reissue, re-examination, continuation, and/or continuation-in-part applications claiming
priority thereof, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.
We, J. Wise Smith and Hugh R. McVeigh, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner
of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all said Letters Patent and/or said Design Letters Patent
to the said Inova (Assignee), as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the

1	same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, assigns,
2	and/or successors, to the full end of the term and any extensions thereof for which any and all said
3	Letters Patent and/or said Design Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same
4	would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.
5	And we, J. Wise Smith and Hugh R. McVeigh, hereby covenant and agree that we will at
6	any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable
7	to perfect the titles of said Assignee or its successors or assigns to said invention and to any and al
8	Letters Patent and/or said Design Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and
9	foreign, as well as any and all Letters Patent and/or said Design Letters Patent granted upon any
.0	divisional, reissue, re-examination, continuation, and/or continuation-in-part applications claiming
.1	priority thereof, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.
.2	This agreement will be interpreted in accordance with the Federal patent laws and the laws
.3	of the State of Tennessee, without regard to any provisions of conflicts of laws.
.4	WHEREFORE, J. Wise Smith and Hugh R. McVeigh, with intent to be legally bound,
.5	now subscribe to this Assignment by their signatures set forth below.
	Executed this Aug of Describer, 2000, at the city/town of
l6	MENDALS TO.
17	110 Sometto
18	I WING DAILY ?
19	J. Wise Smith (Assignor/Inventor)
	16
20	Executed this day of DECENDER, 2000, at the city/town of
21	MEMOHS, TO.
	1 10 m 41/.1
22	Hugh R. McVeigh, (Assignor/Inventor)
23	nugii K. Mic veign, (1 100 8 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1

1 2 3	county of Shelby	SS:
4	Sworn and subscribed before me at the	he city/town of Memphi 5
5	this 18th day of December	, 2000, by the said J. Wise Smith, who personally
6	appeared before me and acknowledged the fo	pregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.
7 8 9	My Commission expires:	Paula K. Montgomery Notary Public
10	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: March 26, 2002	
11	(SEAL)	
12 13 14	state of <u>Tennessee</u>) county of <u>Shelby</u>	SS:
15	Swom and subscribed before me at the	e city/town of Memphio
16	this 18th day of December	_, 2000, by the said Hugh R. McVeigh, who
17	personally appeared before me and acknowled	ged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
18	deed.	
19 20 21 22	My Commission expires: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: March 26, 2002	Paula K. Montgonery Notary Public
72	(SEAL)	

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 04/26/2001